1, the ordinary resolution was duly passed as ordinary resolution of the Company and as more
than 75% of the votes were cast in favour of the above special resolution number 2, the above
special resolution was duly passed as special resolution of the Company.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the relevant securities of the Company comprise a total
of 1,319,484,534 Shares in issue and a total of 32,119,074 outstanding Options (with exercise
price of HK$3.81 per Share (in which (i) 324,750 outstanding Options were granted to the
Subscriber; and (ii) the rests were granted to other employees and consultants of the Group)
entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for a total of 32,119,074 Shares.

– 3 –

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of SGM; and (ii)
upon the Subscription Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of
the Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares):

As at the date of SGM

Upon the Subscription
Completion (assuming there

is no change in the issued
share capital of the Company

other than the issue of the
Subscription Shares)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

The Subscriber 376,121,483 28.51 1,134,637,197 54.60
Jumbo Lane Investments

Limited (Note 1) 18,118,500 1.37 18,118,500 0.87

The Subscriber and the
parties acting in concert
with him 394,239,983 29.88 1,152,755,697 55.47

Public Shareholders (Note 2) 925,244,551 70.12 925,244,551 44.53

Total 1,319,484,534 100.00 2,078,000,248 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The Subscriber owns 100% interest in the issued share capital of Jumbo Lane Investments Limited and he is
taken to be interested in the shares owned by Jumbo Lane Investments Limited pursuant to Part XV of the
SFO.

2.	 As at the date of this announcement, other than the Subscriber, none of the other Directors hold any
relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company. The Directors
(other than the Subscriber) are presumed to be acting in concert with the Subscriber under presumption
class (6) of the definition of “acting in concert” of the Takeovers Code.